
DPA FILE NO. 136- 17 APPEAL & ORDER NO. 2017- 02

SUBDIVISION AND DEVELOPMENT APPEAL BOARD

OF THE TOWN OF OKOTOKS

DATED OCTOBER 3, 2017

DECISION

Hearing held at: Town of Okotoks Municipal Centre

Council Chamber

5 Elizabeth Street, Okotoks

Date of Hearing: September 20, 2017

Members present: Jasse Chan, Chair

Councillor Matt Rockley

Todd Martin

Gerry Melenka

Kelly Rogers

Members absent: Corey Brandt

Andrew Cutforth

Staff present: Colleen Thome, Development Planner

Craig Davies, Development Planner

Karen Humby, Recording Secretary

Summary of Appeal: This is an appeal against the conditions of approval for

Development Permit Number 136-17 which allowed eight (8) 

Fascia Signs and four ( 4) Projecting Signs, and refused

two ( 2) Freestanding Signs and two ( 2) Projecting Signs at

40 Southridge Drive, Okotoks, Alberta (Lot 8, Block 4, 

Plan 021 1886). 

Summary of

Grounds for Appeal: “ We purpose to install two projecting wall signs and two

freestanding signs for Mac’s at 40 Southridge Drive. 

City of Okotoks’ s Section 4.4.1 of the Land Use Bylaw: 

1. Section 10.6.9(b)(ii) [Minimum clearance from

grade for a projecting sign] to permit a projecting

sign with a clearance from grade of 1.8m, where
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the minimum clearance allowed is 2.1m, a

variance of 0.3m. 

Mac’s across Canada are changing their look to the

proposed signage.  They are mass producing these signs, to

have a consistent branding across Canada.  It’ll save cost as

well potential environmental waste.  And although the

proposed signage has a minimum clearance of 1.8m, each

sign will hang over existing gas pumps.  Therefor public

safety is not jeopardized in any way and there are no

contentions to public interest. 

Although only one freestanding sign is allowed per site, and

there is already one existing.  The two proposed

freestanding signs small and take up little space.  The

graphics and wording of the signs are not extravagant or

attention- seeking, but of a modest font and style.  The

illuminated signs are to use low-impact LED lighting which is

environmentally conscious and sustainable, offering a

modest tone of lighting. 

For the above reasons and more, we request a relaxation of

the minimum clearance height for Mac’ s at 40 Southridge

Drive.” [sic]  

In response to an email from the SDAB Recording

Secretary, the Appellant clarified that they were “ appealing

the decision on 1 c.i. as well as the projection and max

height for the blade signs”. 

Appeal Filing: The appeal was filed by Priority Permits Ltd. (applicant for

the Development Permit). 

The Subdivision and Development Appeal Board ( the

Board”) finds that the Appeal was properly filed within the

time allowed, pursuant to Sections 685 and 686 of the

Municipal Government Act (“ MGA”).   

The appeal form was filed with the Board on

August 25, 2017.  The Notice of Decision from the

Development Officer was emailed and mailed to Priority

Permits Ltd. on August 15, 2017.   

Notice of Hearing: Sections 606 and 686 of the MGA set out requirements for

giving notice of an appeal hearing.  The Town of Okotoks

Land Use Bylaw No. 40-98 ( the “ Land Use Bylaw”) does not

set out requirements for giving notice of an appeal hearing

regarding a development permit application. 
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Written notice of the September 20, 2017 hearing was

mailed on August 29, 2017 to:  the Appellant, the Registered

Owner, the Town, and those persons identified by the Board

as “affected” persons.  This provided at least five (5) days

advance notice of the hearing ( counting the seven ( 7) days

presumed for regular mail). 

As an alternative (and in addition) to personally delivered

notice, notice of the September 20, 2017 hearing was

published in two issues of the Western Wheel

September 6, 2017 and September 13, 2017), both issues

being published more than five (5) days prior to the hearing. 

The Board heard verbal submissions from the following: 

Colleen Thome, Development Planner; and

Paul Meyer, Mac’ s Convenience Stores Inc., representative of the Appellant. 

The Board reviewed the agenda package prepared by Town Administration and directly

received photographs provided at the hearing from Will Henry and Paul Meyer, 

representatives of the Appellant. 

The Board hereby adopts the September 20, 2017 summary attached hereto as

Schedule “C”.   

DECISION: 

Following the conclusion of the public portion of the appeal hearing on

September 20, 2017, the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board upheld the

appeal, and overturned Condition 1.c.i . of the Notice of Decision dated

August 11, 2017.  Development Permit Number 136-17 is therefore amended as

follows: 

1. Development Conditions: 

a. the Developer shall construct the development in accordance with: 

i. all conditions of this approval; and

ii. the sign details and elevation drawings conditionally approved by

the Development Officer on August 11, 2017 ( see attached

Schedule “A”) and by the Subdivision and Development Appeal

Board on September 20, 2017 ( see attached Schedule “ B”); 

b. this approval is limited to: 

i. eight ( 8) non- illuminated fascia signs each 0.22m2 in area on four

4) fuel pumps, two (2) signs per pump;  

ii. four ( 4) non- illuminated projecting signs each 0.14m2 in area

located on four (4) fuel pumps;  
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iii. two (2) illuminated freestanding “wave” signs each 1.77m² in area

located beside the two ( 2) south fuel pumps; and

iv. two (2) illuminated projecting “blade” signs each 0.44m² in area

attached to the two ( 2) north canopy supports above the two ( 2) 

north fuel pumps; and

c. the issuance of a development permit by the Town of Okotoks does not

relieve the permit holder of the responsibility of complying with all other

relevant municipal bylaws and requirements, nor excuse violation of any

regulation or act, which may affect this project. 

VARIANCE

The following Sections of the Land Use Bylaw are varied pursuant to Section 4.4.1 of

the Land Use Bylaw: 

1. Section 10.6.7(v) [number of freestanding signs per site] to permit

three (3) freestanding signs on the site, where the maximum allowed is one (1), a

variance of two ( 2) freestanding signs;  

2. Section 10.6.9(b)(i) [maximum projection for a projecting sign] to permit the

two ( 2) projecting “ blade” signs to project 1.2m from a building face, where the

maximum projection is 1.0m, a variance of 0.2m; and

3. Section 10.6.9(b)(ii) [Minimum clearance from grade for a projecting sign] to

permit four ( 4) projecting signs on fuel pumps with a clearance from grade of

1.8m, where the minimum clearance allowed is 2.1m, a variance of 0.3m. 

FINDINGS / FINDINGS OF FACT: 

Authority of the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board

Section 687( 3) of the MGA states: 

In determining an appeal, the subdivision and development appeal board

a) must act in accordance with any applicable ALSA regional plan; 

a.1) must comply with the land use policies and statutory plans and, subject to

clause ( d), the land use bylaw in effect; 

b) must have regard to but is not bound by the subdivision and development

regulations; 

c) may confirm, revoke or vary the order, decision or development permit or

any condition attached to any of them or make or substitute an order, 

decision or permit of its own; 

d) may make an order or decision or issue or confirm the issue of a

development permit even though the proposed development does not

comply with the land use bylaw, if, in its opinion, 

i. the proposed development would not

A) unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood, or

B) materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value

of neighbouring parcels of land, 

and



DPA FILE NO. 136- 17 APPEAL & ORDER NO. 2017- 02

Page 5 of 21

ii. the proposed development conforms with the use prescribed for

that land or building in the land use bylaw.” 

Development Permit Required

Land Use Bylaw, Section 1.2.0 - Development Permits Not Required

A development permit is not required for the following developments but they shall

otherwise comply with the provisions of the Bylaw.  Proponents of any development not

requiring a permit should consult with the Development Officer to ensure compliance

with this Bylaw: 

a) works of maintenance, repair or alteration, on a structure, both internal

and external, or on a site if, in the opinion of the Development Authority, 

such work: 

i) does not include major structural alterations, 

ii) does not change the use or intensity of the use of the structure or

the site, and

iii) is performed in accordance with obligatory legislation or other

government regulations; 

b) the erection, construction, or the maintenance of gates, fences, walls, or

any other means of enclosure 2m or less in height, in any district, provided

it does not contravene any other provision of this Bylaw and does not form

part of a development which requires a development permit; 

c) the construction and maintenance of a public road, public utility, utility

building or public park within a public road, public easement or publicly

owned parcel; 

d) single detached dwellings, duplexes, studio suite dwellings and additions

thereto in a district in which it is listed as a “Permitted Use”, except where

it is located in the flood risk area; 

e) the use of a building or part thereof as a temporary polling station for a

Federal, Provincial, or Municipal election, referendum or plebiscite; 

f) the construction, maintenance, and repair of walkways, pathways and

driveways at grade, except where they form part of a development which

requires a development permit; 

g) excavations, importing, removal or stockpiling of soil associated with an

approved development permit, Stripping and Grading Permit or executed

Subdivision Servicing Agreement; 

h) the construction of an accessory building in a residential district, except

where the accessory building is located in the flood risk area or is a

swimming pool, hot tub or water feature located within 30m of an

escarpment; 

i) a change in use on a site in any commercial or industrial district where: 

i) the development has been approved, 

ii) the proposed use is a permitted use in the district, and

iii) any additional parking requirements have been met on the site; 

j) home occupation-minor; 

k) awnings and canopies which do not project over a public road, setback or

public property; 
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l) landscaping where the existing grade and natural surface drainage pattern

is not materially altered, except where landscaping forms part of a

development which requires a development permit; 

m) the temporary use of a portion of a building or structure for which a

development permit has been granted under this Bylaw, for the marketing

of the building or structure; 

n) a satellite dish less than 0.6m in diameter; 

o) a family day home in a residential district; 

p) placement of a shipping container on any non- residential or multi-

residential site for use during construction of a development for which a

development permit has been issued, notwithstanding that shipping

containers may not be a listed use in the district, provided the placement

is satisfactory to the Town and the shipping container is removed from the

site prior to occupancy of the development or upon thirty days written

notice by the Town, whichever is sooner; 

q) a deck, balcony or retaining wall that conforms to all requirements of this

Bylaw; 

r) development within the Aerodrome (AD) District directly related to

aviation; 

s) the placement or replacement of a manufactured home in the Residential

Manufactured Home ( RMH) District where a development permit has been

approved for the development of the entire site; and

t) the use of a building or site for a maximum of one ( 1) year resulting from

and directly related to the declaration of a state of emergency provided the

use is a listed use in the district.” 

Land Use Bylaw, Section 10.2.1 - Permits Required

Except as stated in Section 10.3.0, no sign shall be erected on land or affixed to any

exterior surface of a building or structure unless a development permit for this purpose

has been issued by the Development Authority.” 

Land Use Bylaw, Section 10.3.0 - Signs Not Requiring a Development Permit

The following signs do not require a development permit, but shall otherwise comply

with this Bylaw: 

a) one ( 1) temporary sign in any commercial or industrial district which does

not exceed 3m² in area, and any sign in a residential district, the Heritage

Mixed Use (HMU) and Public Service (PS) Districts that does not exceed

0.6m² and is intended for: 

i) advertising the sale or lease of a building, or a bay, or land, 

ii) identifying a construction or demolition project for which a permit

has been issued, 

iii) identifying a political campaign.  Such a sign may be displayed for

thirty (30) days prior to an election or referendum and must be

removed within seven ( 7) days following the election or referendum, 

iv) advertising a garage sale or open house.  Such a sign may be

posted for a maximum period of forty- eight ( 48) hours, or
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v) advertising a campaign event or drive which has been approved by

Council.  Such a sign may be posted for a maximum period of

fourteen ( 14) days; 

b) one (1) interim sign in any district which does not exceed 18m² in area and

is intended for identifying and advertising a new development area; 

c) signs in the Residential Narrow Lot Single Detached (R1N), Residential

Small Lot Single Detached ( R1S), Residential Single Detached ( R1), 

Residential Studio Suite (R1ST), Residential Estate Single Detached

R1E), Residential Single Detached Air Ranch ( R1AR), Residential

Narrow Lot Air Ranch (RNAR), Residential Low Density Multi-Unit (R2), 

Residential Manufactured Home ( RMH), Residential Mixed Dwelling

RMD) and Restricted Development (RD) Districts and residential

developments in the Heritage Mixed Use ( HMU), Mixed Use Low Density

MUL) and Mixed Use Medium Density (MUM) Districts which contain no

more than the name, address, and number of a building or occupant, 

provided the sign area does not exceed 0.2m²; 

d) signs associated with an approved Home Occupation or Bed and

Breakfast Accommodation; 

e) municipal signs used to indicate street names, to control traffic, or to

identify municipal buildings; 

f) an official notice, sign, placard or bulletin required to be displayed

pursuant to the provisions of Federal, Provincial, or Municipal legislation; 

g) existing signs when only the face of a previously approved sign is being

changed to reflect a change in the business name; 

h) signs in the Residential Medium Density Multi- Unit ( R3), Residential

Medium Density Multi-Unit Air Ranch (R3AR) Urban Holdings (UH), and

Public Service ( PS) Districts, commercial developments within the

Heritage Mixed Use (HMU), Mixed Use Low Density (MUL) and Mixed

Use Medium Density ( MUM) Districts, and all commercial and industrial

districts which contain no more than name, address, and number of a

building, institution or occupant provided that sign area does not exceed

1.5m²; 

i) on-site traffic circulation and parking regulations provided the sign area

does not exceed 1.0m² and the height, if freestanding, does not exceed

1.2m; 

j) maintenance of any lawful sign; 

k) window signs that meet the regulations of Section 10.6.11; 

l) A-board signs; 

m) signs intended to provide guidance, warning or restraint of persons, 

provided the sign area does not exceed 0.4m²; and

n) sponsorship signs within Direct Control ( DC) Districts where sponsorship

signs are permitted.” 
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Signage

Municipal Development Plan, General (page 17) 

Vision Statement states “ The policies established in this section of the Municipal

Development Plan are formulated to serve, in conjunction with the provisions of the

Land Use Bylaw, as a day to day reference and basis for decision making regarding

land use planning and development in Okotoks.  82% of respondents to the MDP

survey indicated that the Town should refuse development if it does not comply with

sustainable design principles. A substantial number of comments have been received

through the MDP survey and the Community Survey that express a distaste for creating

another suburb of Calgary”.  These findings will be reflected in policies and design

standards that apply sustainable principles and incorporate a desire to maintain a

unique environment that preserves small town atmosphere.”   

Policies – General, Item 4 states “Council shall refuse development if it does not comply

with sustainable design principles ( emphasis on high quality architecture, nodal rather

than strip commercial development, attractive and limited signage, creation of

pedestrian linkages, mixed land uses in new neighbourhoods, broader range of housing

mix, quality landscaping).”   

Land Use Bylaw, Section 10.1.0 - Definitions

advertising sign means a sign directing attention to or identifying, in any matter an

object, event or person.” 

freestanding sign means a sign supported independently of a building, wall, or

structure and attached permanently to the ground and may include a computerized sign.  

It is supported by one ( 1) or more columns, uprights, or braces in or upon grade.” 

projecting sign means a sign other than a canopy or awning sign which projects from

a structure or a building face or wall.” 

sign means anything that serves to indicate the presence or the existence of

something, including but not limited to a lettered board, a structure, or a trademark

displayed, erected, or otherwise developed and used or serving or intended to identify, 

to advertise or to give direction.” 

Land Use Bylaw, Section 10.5.1 – General Regulations for Signs

In considering a development application for a sign, the Development Authority shall

have due regard to the amenities of the district in which the sign is located and the

design of the proposed sign and ensure that the sign does not conflict with the general

character of the surrounding streetscape or the architecture of nearby buildings.” 
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Land Use Bylaw, Section 10.5.13 – General Regulations for Signs

When a sign cannot be clearly categorized as any one ( 1) of the sign types defined in

this Bylaw, the Development Authority shall determine the sign type and applicable

controls.” 

Land Use Bylaw, Section 10.6.7 – Freestanding Signs

Freestanding Signs: 

a) Freestanding signs shall be allowed in all industrial districts and the

Heritage Mixed Use ( HMU), Highway Commercial ( CHWY), Shopping

Center Commercial (CSC) and Gateway Commercial (CGATE) and Public

Service ( PS) Districts. 

b) Freestanding signs in the Highway Commercial (CHWY), Shopping Center

Commercial ( CSC), Gateway Commercial ( CGATE) Districts and all

industrial districts shall: 

i) not exceed 9m in height or project above the height of the principal

building, 

ii) not exceed 9m² in sign area, 

iii) not project within 600mm of a property line, 

iv) for a single building not exceed one ( 1) per site, 

v) sites with multiple buildings may have more than one (1) sign at the

discretion of the Development Authority and where applicable in

accordance with approved concept plan, and

vi) the base and all supports to be enclosed with finishing materials

that match the building(s).” 

Land Use Bylaw, Section 10.6.9 – Projecting Signs

Projecting Signs: 

a) Projecting signs shall be allowed in all commercial and industrial districts

and the commercial portion of a mixed use building. 

b) Projecting signs shall: 

i) not project more than 1m from a building face, 

ii) have a minimum clearance of 2.1m from grade, 

iii) not have any support from the ground over which it is hung, and

iv) not exceed 2.75m in maximum height and the sign must not project

above the height of the principal building.” 

REASONS: 

The Board determined that the Development Officer (as Development Authority) was

acting within its authority in issuing a development permit as signage is not a listed

exemption under Section 1.2.0 of the Land Use Bylaw.  Furthermore, Section 10.2.1 of

the Land Use Bylaw requires a development permit prior to erection or affixation of any

signage unless it meets the exemptions listed under Section 10.3.0 of the Land Use

Bylaw, and neither freestanding nor projecting signs are listed exemptions. 
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The Board determined that the two (2) proposed freestanding “wave” signs and the

two ( 2) proposed projecting “ blade” signs would be permitted uses ( see

Section 10.6.7(a) and Section 10.6.9(a) of the Land Use Bylaw). 

In reviewing the Appellant’s Development or Subdivision Appeal form application and

the email clarifying the grounds for appeal, as well as Administration’ s Report to the

Board, the Board determined that the major issues of the appeal were: 

1. The proposed addition of two (2) freestanding “wave” signs would exceed

the maximum number of freestanding signs per site; 

2. The projection from a building face for the two ( 2) proposed projecting

blade” signs would exceed the maximum projection of 1.0m;  

3. The two (2) proposed projecting “blade” signs would exceed the maximum

height of 2.75m; and

4. Proliferation of signage on the site. 

Issue 1

The Board heard evidence from Administration that one (1) freestanding sign is

currently located on the southeast corner of the site.  The Board agreed with

Administration that the two ( 2) proposed “ wave” signs would be classified as a

freestanding sign as defined within the Land Use Bylaw.  However, the Board was of

the opinion that the location of the two (2) proposed freestanding “wave” signs beside

the fuel pumps and under the canopy is less visually distracting than a location on the

site separate from the fuel pump/canopy area.  The Board was in agreement with the

Appellant that these signs would create an appealing aesthetic design when installed in

conjunction with the two (2) proposed projecting “blade” signs.  The proposed

freestanding “ wave” signs meet the maximum height and sign area set out in the Land

Use Bylaw.  For these reasons, the Board granted a variance to Section 10.6.7(v) 

number of freestanding signs per site] to permit three ( 3) freestanding signs on the site, 

where the maximum allowed is one (1), a variance of two (2) freestanding signs. 

Issue 2

The two (2) proposed projecting “blade” signs would project 1.2m from a building face

in this case a canopy support), a variance of 0.2m.  The Board was of the opinion that

as the locations of the proposed two (2) proposed projecting “blade” signs are over fuel

pumps and under the canopy, it would in no way impede pedestrian flow, traffic flow, or

sight lines.  As stated in Issue 1 above, the Board was of the opinion that these signs

would create an appealing aesthetic design when installed in conjunction with the

two (2) proposed freestanding “wave” signs.  For these reasons, the Board granted a

variance to Section 10.6.9(b)(i) [maximum projection for a projecting sign] to permit the

two (2) projecting “blade” signs to project 1.2m from a building face, where the

maximum projection is 1.0m, a variance of 0.2m. 
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Schedule “ A” 

Sign Details and Elevation Drawings conditionally approved by the

Development Officer on August 11, 2017
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Schedule “ B” 

Sign Details and Elevation Drawings conditionally approved by the

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board on September 20, 2017
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Schedule “ B” 

Sign Details and Elevation Drawings conditionally approved by the

Subdivision and Development Appeal Board on September 20, 2017


